CLASSIFICATION
EMPLOYMENT AND TRAINING ADMINISTRATION PY 2017 Funding Allotments (revised)

ADVISORY SYSTEM CORRESPONDENCE SYMBOL
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR OWI/DINAP
Washington, D.C. 20210 DATE

June 26, 2017

ADVISORY: TRAINING AND EMPLOYMENT GUIDANCE LETTER NO. 23-16 Change |

TO: ALL SECTION 166 INDIAN AND NATIYE AMERICAN (INA) GRANTEES
FROM: BYRON ZUIDEMA
Deputy Assistant Secretar;
SUBJECT: Final Funding Allotments for the Indian and Native American Section 166
Programs Training and Employment Guidance Letter (TEGL) 23-16 Change |
1. Purpose. To revise TEGL 23-16 and provide “final” PY 2017 funding allocations for the

3.

Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act (WIOA), Section 166, Indian and Native American
(INA) Program, Comprehensive Services (CS) and Supplemental Youth Services (SYS) programs.

References.

Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2017 (Pub. L. 115-31);

Further Continuing and Security Assistance Appropriations Act, 2017 (Pub. L. 114-254),
located at: https://www.congress.gov/114/plaws/publ254/PLA W-114publ254.pdf
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2016 (Pub. L. 114-113)

Section 166 of the Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act (WIOA), located at:
https://www.congress.gov/113/bills/hr803/BILLS-113hr803enr.pdf

Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act; Department of Labor Only, Final Rule, located at:
https://www.gpo.gov/fdsys/pkg/FR-2016-08-19/pdf/2016-15975.pdf

Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act; Joint Rule for Unified and Combined State Plans,
Performance Accountability, and the One-Stop System Joint Provisions; Final Rule, located at:
https://www.gpo.gov/fdsys/pkg/FR-2016-08-19/pdf/2016-15977.pdf

Training and Employment Guidance Letter (TEGL) No. 24-15, June 6, 2016, PY 2016 Funding
Allotments and Instructions for the Indian and Native American Section 166 Programs located
at: https:/wdr.doleta.gov/directives/corr_doc.cfm?DOCN=6213

Training and Employment Guidance Letter (TEGL) 15-14, December 19, 2014,
Implementation of the New Uniform Guidance Regulations, located at:
http://wdr.doleta.gov/directives/corr_doc.cfimn?DOCN=5740

Background. This Change 1 to TEGL 23-16 revises the youth funding allotments in Attachment
11 of TEGL 23-16 as a result of the Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2017, Pub. L. 115-31 which
was signed into law on May 5, 2017. At the time TEGL 23-16 was issued, Congress had not
enacted a full-year appropriation for fiscal year (FY 2017) for federal employment and training
programs. The Consolidated Appropriations Act, which was signed into law on May 5™ (from this
point forward, referred to as “the Act”) provides final appropriations for FY 2017.

RESCISSIONS EXPIRATION DATE
None

Continuing




S.

The Act provides $50 million for the INA CS program but allows the Secretary to set aside up to
0.5 percent of this amount to fund activities related to program integrity. In addition, $507,000 will
be set-aside to award grants to entities that have experience and expertise in developing and
implementing programs for unique populations in Alaska and Hawaii pursuant to WIOA, Section
166(k) and $334,100 will be set-aside for technical assistance.

In order to avoid further decreases in the individual grantee funding amounts for the CS (adult)
program, the 0.5 percent set-aside for program integrity activities and the additional $10,000 set-
aside for grants awarded under Sec. 166(k) will be absorbed by reducing the set-aside for technical
assistance. As a result, the CS (adult) grantee allotment amounts provided in TEGL 23-1 6
Attachment 11 will not change.

The Act provides $866,560,920 after reductions for program integrity activities' and evaluations
under state youth activities. Since the INA SYS program receives 1.5 percent of the state youth
activities amount, the funding amount for the SYS program year, which begins April 1,2017, is
$12,998,414. This is a decrease of $40,721 from the amount provided in TEGL 23-16 but unlike
the CS program; adjustments cannot be made to the SYS program to absorb this decrease.
Therefore, the individual grantee funding amounts for the SYS program provided in attachment [
of this Change I TEGL are slightly less than the amounts in Attachment I of TEGL 23-16.

Action Requested. Grantees that receive SYS (youth) funds must submit a revised application for
the youth program (revised SF-424, revised SF-424A and revised Budget Narrative) through
Grants.gov in order to reflect the reduced amount of youth funding. The direct link to submit a
revised application on grants.gov is: https://www.grants.gov/web/grants/view-
opportunity.html?oppld=292378. The due date for the submission of these revised documents will
be 45 days from the issue date of this TEGL however grantees should submit the revised
documents as soon as possible. The Grant Office will begin awarding INA youth funds as soon as
possible regardless of whether the revised documents have been submitted.

IMPORTANT: No action is necessary for grantees that receive CS (adult) funds ONLY.
Inquiries. Please direct questions to your designated Federal Project Officer below.
Duane Hall (972) 850-4637 Jennifer Whitmore (415) 625-7970
Craig Lewis (202) 693-3384 Maria Mendoza (202) 693-3695
Guy Suetopka (415) 625-7988

Attachment.

e Attachment I: PY 2017 INA Adult and (Revised)Youth Allocation

' The Department is still finalizing the plans for program integrity. Any funds that are not used for
program integrity will be distributed to grantees by formula.

2



Attachment I

U.S. Department of Labor
Employment and Training Administration
WIOA Section 166 Adult and Youth Funding for Native Americans
Final PY 2017 Funding Allotments

Total Adult Funding $50,000,000
Less .5% for Program Integrity |  -$250,000
Less .67% for Technical Assistance -$334,100
Less Set Aside for AK and HI (WIOA -$507,000
Sec. 166(k))
Amount Available for Allotment | $48,908,900
Grant Youth Adult

State Grantee Name Type et Amount
AL Inter-Tribal Council of Alabama $4,780 $261,106
AL Poarch Band of Creek Indians $0 $83,709
AK Aleutian-Pribilof Islands Assn., Inc. 477 $11,322 $25,365
AK Association of Village Council Presidents 477 $154,988 $363,954
AK Bristol Bay Native Association 477 $45,288 $104,857
AK Central Council of Tlingit and Haida Indian Tribes 477 $64,159 $171,371
AK Chugachmiut 477 $5,536 $24,714
AK Cook Inlet Tribal Council, Inc. 471 $137,879 $392,417
AK Copper River Native Association 477 $8,806 $16,605
AK Kawerak Incorporated 477 $56,611 $136,507
AK Kenaitze Indian Tribe $21,386 $39,221
AK Kodiak Area Native Association 477 $8,806 $25,774
AK Maniilaq Association 477 $49,063 $102,242
AK Metlakatla Indian Community 477 $5,032 $16,535
AK Orutsararmuit Native Council 477 $15,096 $46,835
AK Tanana Chiefs Conference 477 $106,933 $256,984
AZ American Indian Association of Tucson $0 $306,516
AZ Colorado River Indian Tribes $30,192 $56,124
AZ Gila River Indian Community $198,768 $462,649
AZ Hopi Tribal Council $110,706 $197,023
AZ Hualapai Tribe $18,870 $29,521
AZ Inter-Tribal Council of Arizona, Incorporated $35,980 $72,281
AZ Native Americans for Community Action, Inc. $0 $179,160
AZ Navajo Nation $2,885,909 $5,525,686
AZ Pascua Yaqui Tribe $51,579 $91,092
AZ Phoenix Indian Center, Inc. $0 $1,114,059
AZ Quechan Indian Tribe $16,355 $30,456
AZ Salt River Pima-Maricopa Indian Community $49,063 $76,739
AZ San Carlos Apache Tribe $208,832 $349,390
AZ Tohono O odham Nation 477 $210,090 $335,989
AZ White Mountain Apache Tribe $250,347 $411,567
AR American Indian Center of Arkansas, Inc. $0 $288,883




Grant Youth Adult

State Grantee Name Type Amount Amount

CA California Indian Manpower Consortium $104,667 $3,019,957
CA Northern California Indian Development Council, Inc. $58,120 $271,377
CA Southern California American Indian Resource Center, Inc. $0 $304,766
CA Southern California Indian Center, Inc. $0 $1,489,017
CA Tule River Tribal Council $7,549 $111,125
CA United Indian Nations, Inc. $0 $399,947
CA Ya-Ka-Ama Indian Education and Development, Inc. $0 $56,757
CO Denver Indian Center, Inc. $0 $563,386
CO Southern Ute Indian Tribe $10,064 $33,946
CcoO Ute Mountain Ute Tribe $21,386 $78,234
FL Florida Governors Council on Indian Affairs, Inc. $0 $1,035,192
FL Miccosukee Tribe of Indians $5,283 $107,790
HI Alu Like, Inc. $1,758,718 $1,193,154
1D Nez Perce Tribe 477 $14,593 $62,162
1D Shoshone-Bannock Tribes, Inc. 477 $54,096 $161,478
IN American Indian Center of Indiana, Inc. $0 $213,159
KS United Tribes of Kansas and Southeast Nebraska, Inc. $9,813 $180,823
LA Inter-Tribal Council of Louisiana, Inc. $3,774 $438,397
ME Penobscot Indian Nation $23,651 $169,883
MA Mashpee-Wampanoag Indian Tribal Council, Inc. $0 $52,276
MA North American Indian Center of Boston, Inc. $0 $189,258
Ml Grand Traverse Band of Ottawa and Chippewa Indians 477 $0 $27,936
MI Inter-Tribal Council of Michigan, Inc. $27,676 $83,816
MI Little Traverse Bay Band of Odawa Indians $0 $123,761
MI Michigan Indian Employment and Training Services, Inc. $0 $269,292
Ml North American Indian Association of Detroit, Inc. $0 $124,072
Ml Pokagon Band of Potawatomi Indians $0 $54,036
MI Sault Ste. Marie Tribe of Chippewa Indians $18,367 $148,689
Ml South Eastern Michigan Indians, Inc. $0 $66,380
MN American Indian Opportunities, Inc. $0 $231,900
MN Bois Forte Reservation Tribal Council $8,555 $17,730
MN Fond Du Lac Reservation $17,109 $172,989
MN Leech Lake Band of Ojibwe $50,070 $133,425
MN Mille Lacs Band of Ojibwe Indians 477 $22,393 $48,031
MN Minneapolis American Indian Center 50 $307,813
MN Red Lake Nation 477 $79,255 $193,351
MN White Earth Reservation Tribal Council 477 $51,579 $104,985
MS Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians $63,907 $261,505
MO American Indian Council $8,806 $642,902
MT Assiniboine and Sioux Tribes 477 $129,576 $237,943
MT Blackfeet Tribal Business Council 477 $119,512 $250,489




Grant Youth Adult

State Grantee Name Type Amount Amount

MT Business Committee of The Chippewa Cree Tribe $36,482 $122,985
MT Confederated Salish & Kootenai Tribes 477 $130,835 $246,192
MT Crow Tribe of Indians $82,778 $143,353
MT Fort Belknap Community Council 477 $47,805 $106,328
MT Montana United Indian Association $0 $298,870
MT Northern Cheyenne Tribe $93,094 $186,339
NE Indian Center, Inc. $0 $246,507
NE Omabha Tribe of Nebraska $44,031 $69,043
NE Winnebago Tribe of Nebraska 477 $20,129 $39,010
NV Inter-Tribal Council of Nevada, Inc. $46,044 $246,621
NV Las Vegas Indian Center, Inc. $0 $166,447
NV Reno Sparks Indian Colony 477 $8,806 $14,803
NV Shoshone-Paiute Tribes 477 $13,839 $106,360
NM Alamo Navajo School Board, Inc. $46,547 $77,656
NM Eight Northern Indian Pueblo Council $25,664 $63,932
NM Five Sandoval Indian Pueblos, Inc. $87,811 $133,478
NM Jicarilla Apache Tribe $26,418 $53,814
NM Mescalero Apache Tribe $57,869 $76,374
NM National Indian Youth Council $0 $1,394,660
NM Ohkay Owingeh 477 $12,580 $23,236
NM Pueblo of Acoma $28,935 $118,646
NM Pueblo of Isleta $11,070 $34,768
NM Pueblo of Laguna 477 $35,225 $75,994
NM Pueblo of Taos 477 $17,612 $35,477
NM Pueblo of Zuni 471 $122,029 $248,395
NM Ramah Navajo School Board, Inc. $28,935 $78,501
NM Santo Domingo Tribe $42,773 $87,282
NY Native American Community Services of Erie and Niagara Counties, Inc. $0 $138,755
NY Native American Cultural Center, Inc. $3,019 $181,099
NY Seneca Nation of Indians 477 $30,192 $207,328
NY St. Regis Mohawk Tribe $21,386 $121,188
NC Cumberland County Association for Indian People, Inc. $o0 $56,646
NC Eastern Band of Cherokee Indians $54,096 $101,516
NC Guilford Native American Association $0 $68,275
NC Haliwa - Saponi Tribe, Inc. $0 $53,190
NC Lumbee Regional Development Association, Inc. $0 $1,038,932
NC North Carolina Commission on Indian Affairs $0 $259,122
ND Spirit Lake Sioux Tribe 477 $70,449 $136,082
ND Standing Rock Sioux Tribe 477 $116,996 $197,004
ND Three Affiliated Tribes 477 $52,837 $164,544
ND Turtle Mountain Band of Chippewa Indians $120,770 $268,237




Grant Youth Adult

SLELE Grantee teome Type Amount Amount

ND United Tribes Technical College $0 $209,949
OH North American Indian Cultural Center, Inc. $0 $460,078
OK Absentee Shawnee Tribe $12,329 $20,410
OK Cherokee Nation of Oklahoma 477 $635,554 $1,182,058
OK Cheyenne Arapaho Tribes of Oklahoma $98,126 $141,546
OK Chickasaw Nation 477 $190,968 $323,567
OK Choctaw Nation of Oklahoma 477 $274,250 $519,718
OK Citizen Potawatomi Nation 477 $206,064 $290,181
OK Comanche Tribe of Oklahoma $67,933 $138,232
OK Creek Nation of Oklahoma 477 $334,634 $650,046
OK Four Tribes Consortium of Oklahoma $63,907 $87,279
OK Inter-Tribal Council of Northeast Oklahoma $25,412 $67,007
OK Kiowa Tribe of Oklahoma $84,791 $114,940
OK Osage Nation 477 $49,063 $87,715
oK Otoe - Missouria Tribe $15,851 $29,608
OK Pawnee Nation of Oklahoma 477 $13,839 $28,205
OK Ponca Tribe of Oklahoma $52,586 $73,933
oK Seminole Nation of Oklahoma $67,933 $90,192
OK Tonkawa Tribe of Oklahoma $26,418 $56,431
OK United Urban Indian Council, Inc. $187,446 $329,260
OK Wyandotte Nation $0 $98,499
OR Confederated Tribes of Siletz Indians 477 $1,006 $395,771
OR Confederated Tribes of The Umatilla Indian Reservation 477 $13,839 $24,690
OR Confederated Tribes of Warm Springs $38,998 $115,848
OR Organization of the Forgotten American, Inc. $0 $268,333
PA Council of Three Rivers American Indian Center, Inc. $0 $846,668
RI Rhode Island Indian Council, Inc. $8,555 $1,575,701
SC South Carolina Indian Development Council, Inc. $2,516 $222,335
SD Cheyenne River Sioux Tribe 477 $133,351 $203,117
SD Lower Brule Sioux Tribe $18,870 $51,075
SD Oglala Sioux Tribe $391,246 $601,853
SD Rosebud Sioux Tribe (Sicangu Nation) 477 $230,219 $443,108
SD Sisseton-Wahpeton Oyate 477 $55,353 $113,029
SD United Sioux Tribes of South Dakota Development Corporation $12,580 $513,092
SD Yankton Sioux Tribe $50,321 $98,173
TN Native American Indian Association $0 $210,073
TX Alabama-Coushatta Indian Tribal Council $1,006 $797,766
TX Dallas Inter-Tribal Center $0 $351,951
TX Ysleta Del Sur Pueblo $16,355 $590,675
uT Indian Training and Education Center $5,536 $323,542
uT Ute Indian Tribe $56,611 $107,593




Grant Youth Adult

State Grantee Name Type Amount Amount

VT Maquam Bay of Missisquoi, Inc. $0 $73,587
VA Mattaponi Pamunkey Monacan, Inc. $0 $228,575
WA American Indian Community Center $17,109 $366,935
WA Confederated Tribes and Bands of the Yakama Nation $102,907 $183,821
WA Confederated Tribes of the Colville Reservation 477 $46,547 $166,305
WA Lummi Indian Business Council $25,161 $101,604
WA Makah Tribal Council 477 $12,580 $31,132
WA Spokane Tribe 4717 $22,645 $36,413
WA The Tulalip Tribes 477 $20,129 $40,336
WA United Indians of All Tribes Foundation $0 $259,765
WA Western Washington Indian Employment and Training Program $93,094 $692,729
Wi Ho-Chunk Nation 477 $4,529 $159,642
Wi Lac Courte Oreilles Tribal Governing Board $31,451 $77,521
Wi Lac Du Flambeau Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians, Inc. $11,322 $38,404
Wl Menominee Indian Tribe of Wisconsin 477 $46,547 $89,637
Wi Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin $15,096 $149,777
Wl Spotted Eagle, Inc. $0 $197,909
WI Stockbridge-Munsee Community 477 $3,523 $50,589
Wi Wisconsin Indian Consortium $24,909 $77,656
wY Eastern Shoshone Tribe 477 $33,715 $117,715
wY Northern Arapahoe Business Council $75,733 $200,152

| Total Grantees =176

[ $12,998,414 | $48,908,900




